PRD-12/21/2022-PRD(B)-Panchayat & Rural Development

/214442/2023



GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM PANCHAYAT & RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT DISPUR ::: GUWAHATI

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR OF ASSAM NÓTIFICATION

Dated Dispur, 07-07-2023

No. E-191384/2023/DFA/249942 : Whereas vide letter dated 19/06/2023, the Deputy Commissioner, Nalbari reported that an emergency meeting was convened with all the concerned Heads of Department in view of the ensuing flood season on 18/06/2023 in the Conference Hall of DC Office, Nalbari to review the flood preparedness in the district which was chaired by the Hon'ble Minister, PHE, etc. and,

Whereas, it is further stated that intimation to all concerned including Sri Dilip Das, BDO, Pub-Nalbari Development Block to attend the said meeting was given over phone as was done to all other officers. But, Sri Dilip Das, BDO, Pub-Nalbari Development Block was absent in the meeting inspite of receiving information over phone and he was also not present in the head quarter without any intimation either to CEO, Zilla Parishad, Nalbari or Deputy Commissioner, Nalbari.

Whereas, the aforesaid violation of office discipline, disobedience, insubordination and negligence of official duty by Sri Dilip Das, BDO, Pub-Nalbari Development Block amounts to violation of Rule 3 of the Assam Services (Conduct) Rules, 1965 and accordingly, the disciplinary authority is of the opinion to place Sri Dilip Das, BDO, Pub-Nalbari Development Block under suspension as per provision of Rule 6 (1) of the Assam Service (Discipline & Appeal) Rules, 1964.

Accordingly, pending drawal of Departmental proceeding, the Governor of Assam is pleased to place Shri Dilip Das BDO, Pub -Nalbari Development Block under suspension as per provision of Rule 6(1) of the Assam Services (Discipline & Appeal) Rules, 1964 with immediate effect.

The officer shall not leave head quarter without prior permission of the competent authority.

During suspension period, the Officer shall be entitled to get subsistence allowance as per Rule.

Signed by Dr J B Ekka Date: 07-07-2023 13:06:32 ringinal Secretary to the Govt. of Assan

Dated Dispur, 07-07-2023

Principal Secretary to the Covt. of Assam Panchayat & Rural Development Department

Memo No. E-191384/2023/DFA/249942-A Copy to :-

1. The Accountant General (A&E), Assam, Maidamgaon, Beltola, Guwahati-29 for information and necessary action.

2. The Commissioner, Panchayat & Rural Development, Assam, Guwahati-37.

3. The Deputy Commissioner, Nalbari.

4. The Chief Executive Officer, Nalbari Zilla Parishad, Nalbari.

5. The Treasury officer, Nalbari.

6. P.S. to Hon'ble Minister, Panchayat & Rural Development etc., Assam.

7. P.S. to Hon'ble Minister, PHE, etc., Assam

8. P.S. to Principal Secretary, Panchayat & Rural Development Department.

9. P.A. to Secretary, Panchayat & Rural Development Department

10. Sri Dilip Das, Block Development Officer, Pub-Nalbari Development Block, Nalbari.

11. Office copy/ Departmental website.

By order, etc.,

Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Assam Panchayat & Rural Development Department.